
 
 
Town Hall, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA10 1HP 

Telephone: 01744 676277 (James Morley) 
 

Agenda 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
PUBLIC MEETINGS ARE WEBCAST (LIVE STREAMED) 

 
Date: Monday, 22 April 2024  Time: 5.30 pm Venue: Room 10  

 
Membership 
 
Lab  8  Councillors Bell, Hattersley, Johnson, D Long (Chair),  

T Long, McCormack, Osundeko and Sweeney  
 

Green  1  Councillor Richards  
 

 

LD  1  Councillor Spencer 
 

 

Inds  1  Councillor Tasker 
 

Con 1  Councillor Mussell 
 

Co-opted (Voting) Mr D Thorpe, Church of England 
 

 
Item Title Page 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024 3 
 
3.   Declaration of Interest from Members  
 
4.   Declarations of Party Whip  
 
5.   Chairs Updates  
 
6.   Financial Monitoring Report Period 3  5 

 Richard Gibson, Director of Finance has been invited to attend  
 
7.   Quarter 3 Performance Report 2023-24  51 



 
 
 

Item Title Page 
 

 Vicky Willet, Director of Policy and Transformation and Hannah Myers, 
Assistant Director of Policy and Transformation have been invited to attend. 

 

 
8.   UN Sustainable Development Goals  81 

 Hannah Myers, Assistant Director of Policy and Transformation and Chris 
Collinge, Team Manager Performance and Business Intelligence have been 
invited to attend. 

 

 
9.   Scrutiny Work Programmes 2023/24 99 
 
 
 



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 
 

 
 
 

At a meeting of this Committee held on 
5 February 2024 

 
 

(Present) Councillor D Long (Chair) 
Councillors Bell, Hattersley, T Long, McCormack, Mussell, 
Osundeko, Spencer and Sweeney 

  
  
(Not Present) Councillors Johnson, Richards, and Tasker 

 
Mr C Williams – Roman Catholic Church 
MR D Thorpe – Church of England 

  
   

 ------- 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Johnson and Tasker, and Mr 
Thorpe.  
 

32 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2024 
 
* Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2024 be 

approved and signed.  
 

33 DECLARATION OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS 
 
No Declarations of Interest from Members were made.  
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP 
 
No Declarations of Party Whip were made.  
 

35 2024/25 BUDGET SCRUTINY TASK GROUP REPORT 
 
The Commission gave consideration to a report documenting the activity of the 2024/25 
Budget Scrutiny Task Group. The report detailed the findings of the Task Group in relation 
to the robustness of the Council’s budget setting process and set out a statement 
regarding the conclusions and recommendations of the task group that the Commission 
was requested to adopt so that it could be submitted the Director of Finance (S151) to 
include in reports to Cabinet and Council for them to consider as part of the budget 
approval process.   
  
During the discussion about the report the following points were made:  

• Members of the Commission agreed that while the response rate to the public 
consultation may have been within an acceptable range for the Council it would 
have been preferable to have had a larger engagement in the consultation.  

• Members requested that officers give consideration to a greater range of 
promotional methods - in particular messages on highway matrix signs, QR codes, 
and encouraging councillors to promote consultation among their constituents - to 
increase the awareness of residents of future budget consultations and encourage 

3

2



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 
 

 
 
 

more responses, including increased accessibility of hard copy as well as digital 
consultation forms.   

• Members agreed that consideration should be given to alternative approaches to 
budget setting such as establishing a citizen’s jury for the budget and greater co-
production of revised operational policies and strategies.   

• Given the existential challenge faced by local government nationally, Members 
agreed that Cabinet should develop a radical, long term,
[...]
ncluding savings brought forward from prior years. The failure 
to deliver the agreed savings presents a key risk to the Council.  
 

1.3 At this stage, there is a forecast service overspend of £11.819m against the 
updated net portfolio budget of £178.245m, with inflation, increased service 
demand, staffing challenges and the non-delivery of savings all being 
significant factors.  

1.4 Treasury Management and other corporate underspends will offset this 
pressure by £5.441m, resulting in a forecast net budget overspend of £6.378m 
for 2023/24.  

1.5 The position is summarised in the table below. 

Portfolio 
Variance at 

Period 3 
£000 

Economy, Business & Skills +8 
Children & Young People +7,430 
Integrated Health & Care +2,886 
Wellbeing, Culture & Heritage (435) 
Corporate Services (209) 
Safer Communities +34 
Environmental Services & Climate Change +697 
Strategic Transport +158 
Regeneration & Planning (148) 
Portfolio Position excluding Pay Award  +10,421 
Pay Award +1,398 
Net Portfolio Position +11,819 
Treasury Management (3,290) 
Corporate Budgets (2,151) 
Net Position +6,378 

 

1.6 There is a severe and worsening pressure in the Children & Young People 
portfolio, the main drivers of this being increasing demand, social work staffing 
challenges and delivery of the ongoing programme of efficiencies. The other 
main pressure is within the Integrated Health & Care portfolio, reflecting 

6

6



continuing demand pressures and the complexity of needs of a cohort of 
individuals.  
 

1.7 There will be significant consequences for the Council should robust action not 
be taken to mitigate this position. The current forecast determines that there will 
be a requirement to draw upon an additional £6.378m from reserves to meet 
the shortfall, severely impacting reserves levels and reducing the Council’s 
financial stability. The Council’s reserves are not excessive, and it is essential 
to protect reserves to ensure future financial resilience and sustainability.  
 

1.8 If the projected overspend is not reduced permanently, the Council will continue 
to need to use reserves to fund the revenue budget, increasing the risk of a 
Section 114 notice. Whilst this risk is substantial, it is not likely over the period 
of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 

1.9 The position will continue to be closely monitored during the year, with 
significant focus via the Savings Delivery Board meetings. 
 

2. Recommendations for Decision 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission is recommended to: 

1) Note the forecast outturn revenue overspend position for 2023/24 
summarised at Section 1 above and detailed in Sections 1 and 2 of the 
Appendix, and in individual portfolio positions detailed at Annex C. 

2) Note the management actions outlined in Section 1 of the Appendix to 
mitigate the 2023/24 revenue position. 

3) Note the latest position with regard to the implementation of 2023/24 
budget savings and those brought forward from prior years, as detailed in 
Section 3 of the Appendix. 

4) Note the revised capital programme as detailed in Section 4 of the 
Appendix. 

5) Note the latest Reserves and Balances position as detailed in Section 5 
of the Appendix. 

6) Note the Other Financial Monitoring Matters as detailed in Section 6 of 
the Appendix. 

7) Note the Treasury Management Position Statement at Annex G to the 
Appendix. 

8) Note the proposed alternative means of achieving saving OPS01 
(removal of cash payment options for car parking) detailed at paragraph 
3.6 of the Appendix. 

7

6



9) Note the realignment of savings ICH6 (Learning Disability Services 
Review) and IH&SC01 (Care Package Reviews) detailed in paragraph 3.8 
of the Appendix. 

10) Note the proposed alternative means of achieving saving PH7 
(Cessation of Support to Non-Mandatory Council Services) detailed at 
paragraph 3.9 of the Appendix. 

11) Note the delegation of accepting the confirmed UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund Grant to the Director of Strategic Growth in consultation with the 
relevant portfolio members and the Director of Finance, as detailed in 
Section 6.1.7 of the Appendix. 

3. Purpose of this report 

3.1 The Council remains committed to the regular monitoring of its financial 
performance. This report is provided to update Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on the severe position in respect of the revenue budget for 
2023/24, and to underline the need for the budgetary pressures to be brought 
permanently under control. 
 

3.2 The report is also provided to update Overview and Scrutiny Commission on 
progress in delivering the capital programme, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

3.3 The report was prepared excluding any financial implications that may have 
arisen from agenda items considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 28 February 
2024. 
 

4. Background  

4.1 The Council’s budget supports all the Borough priorities through the allocation 
of resources and ensuring that they are effectively managed.  

4.2 This is the third Financial Monitoring Report of 2023/24, covering the period to 
December 2023.  

4.3 Despite the implementation of a recruitment freeze, a halt to all non-essential 
expenditure and a review of agency worker usage, the net portfolio revenue 
position for 2023/24 has worsened since the previous Financial Monitoring 
Report considered by Cabinet on 22 November 2023. This report sets out the 
details of that in Appendix 1. 

5. Consideration of Alternatives 

5.1 None. 

6. Conclusions 

6.1 Forecasts determine that there is future risk to the Council’s ongoing financial 
sustainability and resilience, and a series of actions and measures are 
necessary to address this position. 

8

6



6.2 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy and Revenue and Capital Budget report 
contained elsewhere on the agenda is pivotal in relation to the future financial 
position of the Council.  

7. Legal Implications 

7.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the forecast financial positi
[...]
ds are generally one-off in nature for 2023/24. Without them, 
the overall forecast position would be significantly worse, and would result in an even lower 
forecast level of general balances.  

1.4 The overall position is summarised in the table below. 

Portfolio 
Variance at 

Period 3 
£000 

Economy, Business & Skills +8 
Children & Young People +7,430 
Integrated Health & Care +2,886 
Wellbeing, Culture & Heritage (435) 
Corporate Services (209) 
Safer Communities +34 
Environmental Services & Climate Change +697 
Strategic Transport +158 
Regeneration & Planning (148) 
Portfolio Position excluding Pay Award  +10,421 
Pay Award +1,398 
Net Portfolio Position +11,819 
Treasury Management (3,290) 
Corporate Budgets (2,151) 
Net Position +6,378 

 

1.5 There is a severe and worsening pressure in the Children & Young People portfolio, the 
main drivers of this being increasing demand, social work staffing challenges and ongoing 
delivery of the programme of efficiencies. Placement costs associated with caring for 
children looked after, frontline social care staffing costs and costs relating to family support 
packages continue to be the main pressures. Actions continue to be progressed to help 
mitigate and combat these challenges.  

11

6



1.6 Nevertheless, the forecast pressure in the Children & Young People portfolio has increased 
by £2.132m from the Period 2 position reported to Cabinet at its meeting on 22 November 
2023. This is primarily because projected costs associated with delivering appropriate care 
and accommodation for children looked after have increased by £1.254m since the Period 2 
projections. In addition, the need for adequate staffing resource with manageable 
caseloads has increased the forecast frontline social care staffing pressure by £0.798m. 

1.7 The other main pressure is within the Integrated Health & Care portfolio, reflecting ongoing 
demand pressures and the complexity of needs and acuity of individuals. The most 
signific
[...]
. 

6.1.7 UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

 In January 2024, the Council was notified that it has been awarded an allocation of 
£0.898m from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Investment Plan for 2024/25. The funding has been provided to deliver the Council’s Ways 
to Work project, providing employment support and training outcomes to local residents. It 
is recommended that approval be granted for delegation of accepting the confirmed 
grant funding to the Director of Strategic Growth in consultation with the relevant 
portfolio members and the Director of Finance.   

 
 
 
 

22

6



 SECTION 7: TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION STATEMENT 

7.1 A summary of the Council’s Treasury position at the end of the reporting period is included 
in Table 9. The Treasury Management Position Statement is included in Annex G. 

 

  

Table 9 – Treasury Management 
Position 

 As at 
1 April 

2023 

As at 
Previous 

Period 

As at 
Current 
Period 

Investments Outstanding £127.0m £144.9m £130.8m 
Investment Returns (average for 
the year to date) - 4.70% 4.83% 

Benchmark Returns - 4.49% 4.70% 
Borrowing £137.5m £137.5m £132.5m 

23

6



 Budget Movements since the previous reporting period               Annex A 

PORTFOLIO 
 

Approved  
 Budget 

 
 

 
£000 

*1 

Use of 
Reserves in 

Period 
 

 
£000 

*2 

Earmarked 
Reserves 

Rephased 
into Future 

Years 
£000 

*2 

Earmarked 
Reserves Not 

Required 
 

 
£000 

*2 

Technical & 
Accounting 

Adjustments  
 

 
£000 

*3 

Current 
Budget 

 
 

 
£000 

Economy, Business and Skills   2,316 - (20) - (15) 2,281 
Children and Young People 64,429 - - - 218 64,647 
Integrated Health and Care 63,320 - (31) - (124) 63,165 
Wellbeing, Culture and Heritage 6,329 - (244) - 56 6,141 
Corporate Services 7,743 70 (774) - 493 7,532 
Safer Communities 1,668 - - (14) 2 1,656 
Environmental Services and Climate 
Change 9,864 229 (15) - 449 10,527 

Strategic Transport 13,652 - (57) (15) 259 13,8
[...]
 

Promote good health, independence, and care across our 
communities 
 

 

Create safe and strong communities and neighbourhoods for all 
 

 

Support a strong, thriving, inclusive and well-connected local economy 
 

 

Create green and vibrant places that reflect our heritage and culture 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Borough 
Priorities 
 
 

Be a responsible Council 
 

X 

 

51

7

mailto:vickiwillett@sthelens.gov.uk
mailto:chriscollinge@sthelens.gov.uk


1. Summary 

1.1 The Quarter 3 Performance Report 2023-24 (Annex A) provides an analysis of progress 
and performance over the period from the 1st of October to the 31st of December 2023-
24 against each of the Council’s 6 priorities. The report reflects the new performance 
framework and targets aligned to the priorities and outcomes of the Borough Strategy 
as agreed by Cabinet on the 26th of April 2023. This framework provides the basis for 
quarterly performance reporting to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny over the course 
of 2023-24.  
 

1.2 The Council acknowledges that effective performance management arrangements are 
critical to supporting decision making and work continues to ensure the development of 
the performance framework and performance management processes across the 
Council.  

 
2. Recommendation for Decision 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission is recommended to: 

1) Note the performance position at Quarter 3 2023-24. 

2) Note the actions planned by the Corporate Services Directorate and services 
to address specific areas for performance improvement in relation to Priority 
6. 

3) Consider whether there are any potential items for further scrutiny as part of 
the Commission’s work programme based on performance information 
received.  

3. Purpose of this report 

3.1 The Council remains committed to the regular monitoring and reporting of performance 
information to ensure the delivery of efficient, effective and value for money services that 
meet the needs and expectations of the customers
[...]
n 2015 and will be in force until 2030. The SDGs aim to address the key 
global challenges of economic, environmental, and social sustainability through a framework 
comprising of 17 global goals that collectively provide ‘a shared blueprint for peace and 
prosperity for people and the planet’. The SDGs apply at both domestic level and overseas and 
UN member states are responsible for their implementation both at home and contributing to 
progress internationally. 
 

1.2 St Helens is committed to delivering the SDGs locally, and each of the 17 SDG Goals have 
been mapped against the 6 priorities of St Helens ‘Our Borough Strategy 2021-30’ (see 
Appendix 1). The following report provides a brief assessment against the Sustainable 
Development Goal framework globally and attempts a further assessment of St Helens’ 
position in relation to key aspects the SDG framework locally by drawing on a number of linked 
metrics and data sources.  

 
2. Recommendations for Decision 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission are recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the report and St Helens latest position against the UN Sustainable 

Development Goals. 
 
3. Purpose of this Report 
 
3.1. The purpose of the report is two-fold. Firstly, to provide the Commission with an overview of 

the background to the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) Framework and a brief update 
on the latest position from the United Nations in relation to global progress. Secondly, the 
report attempts to present a further examination of St Helens position in relation to the SDGs, 
following on from the initial report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission in February 2023. In 
doing so, relevant metrics, many of which feature within St Helens Borough Strategy 
Performance Management Framework, have been mapped where possible against the 17 
SDGs. St Helens latest available data for these metrics has subsequently been gathered and 
compared to the position both across the country as a whole and in relation to the North 
[...]
DGs against the priorities of the Borough Strategy, a further 
exercise was undertaken to select and map a series of local metrics against the targets of the 
SDG Framework, where data for St Helens is readily available. It should be noted that some of 
the metrics selected are a like for like match against the indicators defined by the UN within the 
SDG framework. However, it should also be acknowledged that a number of the 17 
Sustainable Development Goals and associated global targets do not readily lend themselves 
to monitoring at a local authority level or are not applicable to an area such as St Helens. 
These include indicators in Sustainable Development Goals relating to Clean Water and 
Sanitation, Life Below Water and Life on Land.  
 

83

8

https://news.un.org/en/story/2023/09/1140857
https://news.un.org/en/story/2023/09/1140857


4 
 

4.7. The local metrics / indicators selected to provide an initial assessment of St Helens’ position 
against the SDG framework are set out against the relevant Goals at Appendix 2. A good 
number of these metrics, 35 in total, are existing indicators that already feature within St 
Helens Performance Management Framework. Where there was not a like for like match to 
indicators within the UN SDG framework, a proxy metric available from St Helens statistics 
closest to the corresponding global SDG indicator has been selected. However, there are a 
number of SDG Goals where relevant local metrics do not readily exist and cannot currently be 
applied.  
 

4.8. Following the selection of the relevant indicators / metrics, St Helens’ latest available nationally 
verified data has been sourced and compared to the England and North West average. The 
following RAG (red, amber, green) rating has then been applied to each indicator / metric: 
 

• ‘Green’ indicates St Helens’ position vis a vis the latest available data is better than the 
England and North West average position,  

• ‘Amber’ indicates St Helens’ position is 
[...]
December 
2022 and February 
2023. This will 
allow Members to 
assess the degree 
to which services 
listen to children 
and young people 
and whether they 
use those views 
effectively to shape 
services, in 
decisions and 
actions about 
children and young 
people’s lives and 
to keep them safe.  
  

Wellbeing, 
Culture and 
Heritage 
 
Cllr Charlton 
Cllr Groucutt 
Cllr Burns 
 

Alcohol and Drug 
Use in Pregnancy 
- Collective Action 
to Reduce Risk 
and Harm to 
Children Spotlight 
Review – Cabinet 
Response 
 

This Spotlight 
Review was held to 
scrutinise work to 
reduce risk and 
harm to children 
from alcohol and 
substance use in 
pregnancy.  
 

To present the 
Cabinet’s response 
to this Spotlight 
Review report and 
recommendations 

Wellbeing, 
Culture and 
Heritage 
 
Cllr Anthony 
Burns 
 

Director Public 
Health 
Ruth Du Plessis 
 
Public Health 
Consultant 
Michelle 
Loughlin 

Ensure children 
and young 
people have a 
positive start in 
life 

Report to 
Committee. 

8 January 
2024 
(Completed) 

128

9



Last Updated 26/02/2024 

 

Title 
 

Description 
 

Purpose Portfolio Lead Officer Corporate 
Priority Method Date 

Spotlight Review 
to scrutinise the 
TESSA process 
and contribution 
to its evaluation 

TESSA was 
introduced to 
provide schools 
with a streamlined 
system to use to 
request support for 
children and young 
people with SEND. 
  

To consider the 
impact of the 
TESSA process, 
contribute to its 
evaluation and 
make appropriate 
recommendations. 
 

Children and 
Young People  
Cllr Nova 
Charlton 

Assistant 
Director, 
Education and 
Learning 
Joanne Davies 

Ensure children 
and young 
people have a 
positive start in 
life 

Spotlight 
Review 
 
 
Report to 
Committee 

5 February 
2024 
(Completed) 
 
25 March 
2024 

A review of the 
strategy and 
collective action 
to address child 
neglect in St 
Helens. 

Child neglect is a 
form of abuse 
which can impact 
on a child’s 
physical and 
mental health and 
can 

Minutes of the meeting


 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 
 

 
 
 

At a meeting of this Committee held on 
22 April 2024 

 
 

(Present) Councillor D Long (Chair)  
Councillors Bell, Johnson, T Long, McCormack, Osundeko, 
Spencer, Sweeney, and Tasker 

  
(Not Present) Councillors Hattersley, Mussell, and Richards 

 
Mr D Thorpe – Church of England  
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hattersley and Mussell.  
 

 
37 MINUTES 

 
* Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 05 February 2024 be 

approved and signed.  
 

38 DECLARATION OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS 
 

No Declarations of Interest from Members were made. 
 
39 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP 
 

No Declarations of Party Whip were made. 
 
40 CHAIRS UPDATE 
 

The Chairs’ of the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee, and the Children and 
Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee gave verbal updates on the work that had 
taken place within the Committees over the course of the 2023/24 Municipal year. The 
areas covered were as follows:  

 
Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee  

 
• Performance Monitoring of the Council’s Priority 2- ‘Promote Good Health, 

Independence, and Care Across our Communities’ over the period of the 2023/24 
municipal year. 

• Mental Health Provision in St Helens. 
• Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Partnership Updates. 
• Progress on the Care Communities programme.  
• Inequalities Commission. 
• SEND (Adults) including how the transition from Child to Adult was being 

delivered. 
• Peer Review Update which looked at the progress on the Adult Social Care 

inspection preparedness  



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 
 

 
 
 

• Family Hubs, which included a site visit to Change, Grow, Live (CGL) to 
understand the link between the two programmes, and the wider work of the CGL 
organisation in tackling Alcohol and Substance Misuse. 

• The Committee also undertook a Spotlight Review on Dentistry Provision in the 
Borough which resulted in a series of recommendations being presented to and 
agreed by Cabinet. 
 

Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee  
 

• Performance Monitoring of the Councils Priority 1 ‘Ensure Children and Young 
People Have a Positive Start in Life’ over the Period of the 2023/24 municipal year. 

• The Children’s Services Improvement Plan. 
• A Spotlight Review of the Strategy and Collective Action to Address Child Neglect 

in St Helens. 
• Spotlight Review to scrutinise the TESSA Process and contribution to its 

evaluation. 
• Update on progress towards the SEND inspection. 
• Update on the Education, Health and Care Plan Process and its impact in the 

Borough. 
• Reducing harm caused by underage alcohol consumption. 
• Listening to the Voices of Children and Young People in St Helens. 

 
The Chair noted the work completed by the Place Services Scrutiny Committee as the 
Chair of the Committee was not present at the meeting and thanked all Members of the 
Commission and the three thematic Scrutiny Committees and officers for their continued 
work and dedication to the Scrutiny Function over the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 
 

41 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD 3  
 

Members were advised that the Council’s Period 3 position for 2023/24 provided Overview 
and Scrutiny with the details of use of resources throughout the financial year and that the 
report had been presented to Cabinet on 28 February 2024 and Council on 6 March 2024. 
 
The Head of Financial Management highlighted that there had been a severe and 
worsening pressure in the Children & Young People portfolio, the main drivers of this 
being increased demand, social work staffing challenges and delivery of the ongoing 
programme of efficiencies. The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services added that costs 
within children’s services had also risen, further increasing pressure on budgets.   
 
The other main pressure was within the Integrated Health & Care portfolio, reflecting 
continuing demand pressures and the complexity of need of a cohort of individuals in adult 
social care services. 
  
Comments and points were raised in relation to the Financial Monitoring Period 3, 
including:  
 

• Members requested information on what, if any, the financial impact of the closure 
of the St Helens Chamber had on the Authority, and whether the closure affected 
learners who were no longer in a position to complete apprenticeship programmes. 

• The increasing costs in Children’s Social Care and the work undertaken during 
2023/24 to increase Foster Carers was substantial. Although the Authority had 



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 
 

 
 
 

seen an increase in Foster Cares, the demand was such that some children 
required costly ‘out of borough’ placements. Assurances were given that 
everything was being done to mitigate these challenges however, with increased 
demand and the increasing levels of complex cases, the Authority continued to 
face increasing pressure in this area. 

• The provision of four new Childrens homes was being progressed and would be 
monitored through the Childrens and Young Peoples Committee during the 
2024/25 municipal year. 

• Adults Social Care costs and demand had seen a notable increase. Keeping 
people within their homes was a fundamental priority for the Council. The Authority 
continued to look at the benefits of using artificial intelligence (AI) to support the 
delivery of adult social care services. The Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny 
Committee had indicated that a piece of work on the using of AI would be 
considered in the 2024/25 municipal year. 

 
* Resolved that:  

  
(1) the forecast outturn revenue overspend position for 2023/24 

summarised at Section 1 of the cover report and detailed in Sections 
1 and 2 of the Appendix, and in individual portfolio positions detailed 
at Annex C be noted;  
 

(2) the management actions outlined in Section 1 of the Appendix to 
mitigate the 2023/24 revenue position be noted; 

 
(3) the latest position with regard to the implementation of 2023/24 

budget savings and those brought forward from prior years, as 
detailed in Section 3 of the Appendix be noted; 

 
(4) the revised capital programme as detailed in Section 4 of the 

Appendix be noted; 
 
(5) the latest Reserves and Balances position as detailed in Section 5 of 

the Appendix be noted; 
 
(6) the Other Financial Monitoring Matters as detailed in Section 6 of the 

Appendix be noted; 
 
(7) the Treasury Management Position Statement at Annex G to the 

Appendix be noted; 
 
(8) the proposed alternative means of achieving saving OPS01 (removal 

of cash payment options for car parking) detailed at paragraph 3.6 of 
the Appendix be noted; 

 
(9) the realignment of savings ICH6 (Learning Disability Services Review) 

and IH&SC01 (Care Package Reviews) detailed in paragraph 3.8 of the 
Appendix be noted; 

(10) the proposed alternative means of achieving saving PH7 (Cessation 
of Support to Non-Mandatory Council Services) detailed at paragraph 
3.9 of the Appendix be noted; 



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(11) the delegation of accepting the confirmed UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Grant to the Director of Strategic Growth in consultation with the 
relevant portfolio members and the Director of Finance, as detailed in 
Section 6.1.7 of the Appendix be noted. 
 

 
 

42 QUARTER 3 PERORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 
 
A Report was submitted which provided an analysis of progress and performance over the 
period from the 1st of October to the 31st of December 2023- 24 against the Council’s 
Priority 6, ‘Be a Responsible Council’. The report reflected the new performance 
framework and targets aligned to the priorities and outcomes of the Borough Strategy as 
agreed by Cabinet on the 26th of April 2023. This framework provided the basis for 
quarterly performance reporting to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny over the course of 
2023-24. 

 
Comments and points were raised in relation to Priority 6 Indicators were as follows:  
 

• It was highlighted that the recruitment freeze meant that the Authority currently had 
over 400 vacant positions amounting to around 10% of the total workforce. This in- 
turn was indicative of the effects this had on the Authorities ability to maintain or 
improve its target position regarding performance is some areas including 
complaints being received and responded to in a timely manner. 

• Further comments were made regarding Freedom of Information Requests (FO 
I’s). The Council would often receive multiple FOIs from different sources relating 
to similar topics. Whenever the Council anticipated multiple FOIs relating to a 
particular issue officers would proactively publish notices regarding the information 
to reduce the need for individuals, media or interest groups to submit FOIs.  

• Reassurance was requested that the high levels of vacant positions were being 
managed in terms of staff welfare and managing caseloads.  Members thanked all 
the Council staff for their continued work under the circumstances. 
 

* Resolved that:  
  

(1)   the performance position at Quarter 3 2023/24 be noted, and 
  

(2)      the actions planned by the Corporate Services Directorate and 
 other services to address specific areas for performance 
 improvement in relation to Priority 6 be noted.  

 
Councillors Bell and Tasker left the meeting before discussion on the following item.  
 
 

43 UN SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS 
 

The Director for Policy, Transformation and Change provided an update report on the 
Sustainable Development Goal (SDG) framework which was adopted by the United 
Nations (UN) General Assembly in 2015 and would be in force until 2030.  
 
The SDGs aimed to address the key global challenges of economic, environmental, and 
social sustainability through a framework comprising 17 global goals that collectively 



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 
 

 
 
 

provided ‘a shared blueprint for peace and prosperity for people and the planet’. The 
SDGs applied at both domestic level and overseas and UN member states were 
responsible for their implementation both at home and contributing to progress 
internationally.  
 
It was reported that St Helens was committed to delivering the SDGs locally, and each of 
the 17 SDG Goals had been mapped against the 6 priorities of St Helens ‘Our Borough 
Strategy 2021-30’ as shown in (Appendix 1).  
 
The report provided a brief assessment against the Sustainable Development Goal 
framework globally and attempted a further assessment of the St Helens’ position in 
relation to key aspects the SDG framework locally by drawing on a number of linked 
metrics and data sources. 
 
Members were informed that the Performance information within the report was consistent 
and mirrored in the National trend of SDG performance. Officers noted that it should also 
be acknowledged that a number of the 17 Sustainable Development Goals and 
associated global targets did not readily lend themselves to monitoring at a local authority 
level or were not applicable to an area such as St Helens. These included indicators in 
Sustainable Development Goals relating to Clean Water and Sanitation, Life Below Water 
and Life on Land. 

 
Comments and main points were raised as follows:  
 

• Water quality information was discussed. It was noted that Public Health, and the 
environmental health department held local water quality data and information 
which could be provided on request.  

• Information was requested on how CO2 emissions data was collected and 
measured within the Borough. It was confirmed that information regarding air 
quality in the Borough was provided to the Council and data was held on the 
Council’s Local Insight portal.  

 
* Resolved that the Committee note the report and St Helens’ latest position 

against the UN Sustainable Development Goals. 
 

44 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 
 
A report was presented to provide information about the work programme setting process 
for Overview and Scrutiny Commission and its thematic Committees for the 2023/24 
municipal year.   
  
Members were advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission was responsible for 
all overview and scrutiny functions on behalf of the Council, including the monitoring and 
co-ordination of work of the four Scrutiny Committees. To support the Commission in its 
role, the work programmes of all 3 Scrutiny Committees were included in the report as 
appendices, alongside the Commission’s Work Programme.   
  
The Senior Scrutiny officer indicated that following this final meeting of the 2023/24 
municipal year, Work Programme setting meetings were to be arranged for the 
development of the Commission, and the thematic Committees’ Work Programmes for the 
2024/25 municipal year.  
 



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chair thanked all Members and Officers for their ongoing commitment and work over 
the course of the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 
* Resolved that the report be noted 
 

 
 
 

-oOo-  
 
 


